



City of Grand Island

Tuesday, July 26, 2022

Council Session

Item G-14

**#2022-191 - Approving Change Order No. 1 for Moores Creek
Drainage Culvert Extension; Project No. 2021-D-2(A)**

Staff Contact: Keith Kurz PE, Interim Public Works Director

Council Agenda Memo

From: Keith Kurz PE, Interim Public Works Director

Meeting: July 26, 2022

Subject: Approving Change Order No. 1 for Moores Creek Drainage Culvert Extension; Project No. 2021-D-2(A)

Presenter(s): Keith Kurz PE, Interim Public Works Director

Background

The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska was awarded a \$267,262.20 contract on January 25, 2022, via Resolution No. 2022-26, for Moores Creek Drainage Culvert Extension; Project No. 2021-D-2(A).

This project consists of the culvert extension of the ditch under Engleman Road near the Grand Island Utilities water storage tower.

Discussion

Due to the amount of debris found during construction of the Moores Creek Drainage Culvert Extension; Project No. 2021-D-2(A). The Diamond Engineering Company is requesting a Change Order to account for the disposal costs and replacement sand, in addition to a fiber duct lowering that was discovered during construction.

The total cost of Change Order No. 1 is \$67,907.19, resulting in a revised contract amount of \$335,169.39.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve Change Order No. 1 with The Diamond Engineering Company for Moores Creek Drainage Culvert Extension; Project No. 2021-D-2(A).

Sample Motion

Move to approve the resolution.



CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

PROJECT: Moores Creek Drainage Culvert Extension; Project No. 2021-D-2(A)

CONTRACTOR: The Diamond Engineering Company

AMOUNT OF CONTRACT: \$267,262.20

CONTRACT DATE: January 26, 2022

Due to the amount of debris found during construction of the Moores Creek Drainage Culvert Extension; Project No. 2021-D-2(A), The Diamond Engineering Company is requesting a Change Order to account for the disposal costs and replacement sand, in addition to a fiber duct lowering that was discovered during construction.

<i>Item No.</i>	<i>Description</i>	<i>Quantity</i>	<i>Unit</i>	<i>Unit Price</i>	<i>Total Price</i>
CO1-1	Hauling Waste Material to the Landfill & Replacement Sand	1.00	LS	\$ 64,072.19	\$ 64,072.19
CO1-2	Fiber Duct Lowering	1.00	LS	\$ 1,640.00	\$ 1,640.00
CO1-3	Gator Wrap	1.00	LS	\$ 1,020.00	\$ 1,020.00
CO1-4	Floor Drain Hookup	1.00	LS	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
CO1-5	Relay 18" RCP	1.00	LS	\$ 975.00	\$ 975.00
Change Order No. 1 Total =					\$ 67,907.19

Original Contract Price ----- \$267,262.20

Net Increase Resulting from Change Order No. 1----- \$ 67,907.19

Revised Contract Price ----- \$335,169.39

The Above Change Order Accepted:

The Diamond Engineering Company

By _____

Date _____

Approval Recommended:

By _____ Date _____
Keith Kurz PE, Interim Public Works Director/City Engineer

Approved for the City of Grand Island, Nebraska

By _____ Date _____
Mayor

Attest _____
City Clerk

RESOLUTION 2022-191

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2022, via Resolution 2022-26, the City of Grand Island awarded The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska the bid in the amount of \$267,262.20 for Moores Creek Drainage Culvert Extension; Project No. 2021-D-2(A); and

WHEREAS, due to the amount of debris found during construction, in addition to a fiber duct lowered discovered The Diamond Engineering Company has requested Change Order No. 1 in order to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, the cost associated with Change Order No. 1 is \$67,907.19, resulting in a revised contract amount of \$335,169.39.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to execute Change Order No. 1 between the City of Grand Island and The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska in the amount of \$67,907.19 for Moores Creek Drainage Culvert Extension; Project No. 2021-D-2(A).

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, July 26, 2022.

Roger G. Steele, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form	☒ _____
July 22, 2022	☒ City Attorney